
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE 2013 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 24 April 2013 (previously circulated).    
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  

  
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.)   
 
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register at this point in the meeting.   
 
In accordance with Part B, Section 2, of the Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests, as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.    

  
6. External Audit Plan 2012/13 (Pages 1 - 25) 
 
 Report of KPMG LLP  
  
7. External Audit Fee Letter 2013/14 (Pages 26 - 29) 
 
 Letter from KPMG LLP  
  
8. Internal Audit Annual Report and Assurance Statement 2012/13 (Pages 30 - 38) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  



 

  
9. Internal Audit Monitoring Report (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
10. Internal Audit Charter and New Public Services Internal Audit Standards (Pages 45 - 

54) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Jon Barry, Geoff Knight, Richard Newman-

Thompson, Vikki Price, David Whitaker and Peter
[...]
                      Contact 
RL/016 
Richard Lee 
0161 246 4661 

 

   

Dear Nadine 

Annual audit fee 2013/14 

I am writing to confirm the audit work and fee that we propose for the 2013/14 financial year at 
Lancaster City Council. Our proposals are based on the risk-based approach to audit planning as 
set out in the Code of Audit Practice and work mandated by the Audit Commission. 

As we have not yet completed our audit for 2012/13 the audit planning process for 2013/14, 
including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses and fees will be reviewed and 
updated as necessary. We will naturally keep you informed. 

The proposed indicative fee for the core audit for 2013/14 is £76,950. The fee is unchanged 
from the planned fee for 2012/13 and is in line with the scale fee recommended by the Audit 
Commission.

The proposed indicative certification fee for 2013/14 is £11,900. This compares to the planned 
fee for 2012/13 of £15,900. The Audit Commission has calculated the composite indicative fee 
for the certification of grant claims and returns. This based on the Council requiring specific 
grants claims and returns to be certified. I will write to you later this year with more details on 
our certification work.  All fees are subject to VAT. 

The indicative fees are based on a number of assumptions, including that you will provide us 
with complete and materially accurate financial statements, with good quality supporting 
working papers, within agreed timeframes. It is imperative that you achieve this. If this is not 
the case and we have to complete more work than was envisaged, we will need to charge 
additional fees for this work. Our assumptions are set out in more detail in Appendix 1 to this 
letter.

In setting the fee at this level, I have assumed that the general level of risk in relation to the 
audit of the financial statements and certification work is not significantly different from that 
identified for the 2012/13 audit. A 
[...]
s

Our reports will be discussed and agreed with the appropriate officers before being issued to the 
Audit Committee. 

Planned output Indicative date 

External audit plan February 2014 

Report to those charged with governance (ISA260 
report) 

September 2014 

Auditor's report giving the opinion on the financial 
statements, value for money conclusion and audit 
certificate

September 2014 

Opinion on Whole of Government Accounts return  September 2014 

Annual audit letter November 2014 

Certification of grant claims and returns February 2015 

Page 29



 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

Internal Audit Annual Report and  
Assurance Statement 2012/13 

26 June 2013 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of Internal Audit work during the 
2012/13 financial year and to present an annual Statement of Assurance regarding the 
Council’s Internal Control Framework. 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the Controls Assurance Statement (paragraphs 2.12 to 2.22) be accepted 

and considered by the Committee in relation to the annual governance review 
and Annual Governance Statement which will be presented to the September 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To receive the annual Internal 

Audit Report and Controls Assurance Statement (the Constitution, part 3 section 8, 
TOR 11).  The Code of Practice for Internal Audit1 specifies that the Head of Internal 
Audit must “… provide a written report to those charged with governance timed to 
support the Statement on Internal Control”.  The report and assurance statement thus 
makes a significant contribution to the Council’s statutory duty to undertake an 
annual review of the Internal Control framework and publish a Statement on Internal 
Control. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Internal Audit is established as a section of Resour
[...]
 activities include team meetings, section and service 
management, general administration, EDPA, regional audit group meetings, etc. 

Explanation of Major Variances 
 

2.4 The summary shows that, whilst the number of available days rose during the year, 
the number of chargeable days delivered were down by 6 days on the revised plan 
and by 23 days on the original plan.  There are a number of factors contributing to 
this outcome, including an increase in internal training activities and duties 
associated with structural/managerial changes within the Council. 

 
2.5 Within the main programme of Assurance Work, additional time has been taken on 

audits of core financial systems, this being mainly in the areas of Purchasing 
Ordering and Creditor Payment Processes in Environmental Services and in Income 
Management.  

 
2.6 Overall, 34 days fewer than originally planned were delivered on the core programme 

of assurance audit work. 

Page 31



2.7 Elsewhere in the plan, the most significant change has been in the time allocated to 
“Support Work”.  The budget for this work was increased during the year from 30 to 
79 days and the final out-turn was 71 days.  This reflects the work associated with 
the Complaints Officer Working Group and the development of a new Customer 
Complaints policy.  Other significant areas have been the review of Contract 
Procedure Rules (completed) and Financial Regulations (ongoing) and ongoing work 
associated with Information Security and the Public Services Network. 

 
2.8 In the last quarter of the year, the Internal Audit team undertook two short pieces of 

audit work for the Lake District National Park Authority, accounting for 11 days. 
 
Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 
2.9 The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2011 require the Council to conduct an annual 

review of the effectiveness of internal audit and for a committee of the Council to 
consider the findings.  This process is part of the wider annual revi
[...]
s 

Governance 
Audits 

Other 
Audits Total 

2011/12 

Maximum  1 0 0 1 7 

Substantial  7 3 7 17 13 

Limited  3 1 2 6 4 

Minimal  0 1 0 1 0 

Totals 11 5 9 25 24 
 

2.14 Through established procedures, the Audit Committee will continue to receive 
updates on progress with those audits which have not reached at least the 
“substantial” assurance level.  At present this consists of the one audit with “minimal” 
assurance and the seven audits whose assurance ratings stand as “limited”.  These 
procedures for reporting and following up audits and reporting progress to Audit 
Committee continue to operate effectively. 

 Financial Systems Audits 

2.15 This relates to eleven financial system audits.  Assurance levels on the Council’s key 
corporate financial systems remain consistently high.  A “maximum” assurance 
opinion was issued in relation to the council’s Council Tax administration  Three 
audits resulted in a “limited” assurance opinion, these being in relation to: 

o Asset management (maintenance of inventories); 

o Purchase ordering and creditor payment processes – Environmental Services; 

o Debt Management – Council Housing 

2.16 Action is being taken to improve the standard of inventories maintained throughout 
the council and this is an area of relatively low risk.  In the latter two cases, action 
plans have been developed to review operations and address inefficiencies in the 
systems involved. 

2.17 Given the work undertaken, it is the Internal Audit Manager’s opinion that effective 
internal controls exist to ensure the accuracy and integrity of the key financial 
systems and that no significant ongoing control weaknesses have been identified. 

Governance Arrangements 

2.18 A “substantial” assurance opinion was issued on three of the five governance audits 
undertaken.  An audit covering the council’s complaints policy and procedures 
originally resulted in a “minimal” opinion which was subsequently raised to “limited” at 
follow-up. Greater assurance will be delivered as the new policy and procedures are 
implemented; the Committee will receive further updates on this issue. 

2.19 One audit during the year, into “Information Security and the use of Emails” resulted 
in “minimal” assurance.  This audit has resulted in an ongoing programme to raise 
standards throughout the council and an undertaking has been made to keep the 
Audit Committee informed of progress. 

2.20 In the Internal Audit Manager’s view, the extent of the issues surrounding information 
security and the plans in place to address those issues are of sufficient significance 
to warrant specific mention in the annual governance statement. 

 

Page 33



Other Audits 

2.21 This section covers nine audits, three of which resulted in a “limited” assurance 
opinion, these being in relation to: 

o IT Standards and change control; 

o Septic tanks; and 

o Affordable warmth 

2.22 In the Internal Audit Manager’s opinion, no control weaknesses have been identified 
which are so significant as to warrant disclosure in the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement.  Where control weaknesses have been identified, remedial action has 
been agreed and arrangements are in place to monitor the implementation of those 
actions and the level of assurance provided. 

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 No specific consultation has been undertaken in compiling this report. 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 The proposal is that the Committee accepts Internal Audit’s assurance statement as 
a contribution to the overall assessment of the Internal Control and Corporate 
Governance Statement.  No alternative options are identified.  

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 The work of Internal Audit seeks to provide assurance to the Council as to the 
appropriateness and effectiveness of its internal control and corporate governance 
arrangements.  During the 2012/13 financial year, Internal Audit’s work has provided 
assurance in a variet
[...]
thority is currently helping vulnerable households to achieve affordable warmth, the 
development of a strategy with clearly defined aims and objectives would provide more strategic 
direction and a co-ordinated approach.  Funding is available to March 2014, however arrangements for 
resourcing affordable warmth objectives beyond this point need to be considered in the context of 
overall Council priorities.

Page 4 of 4

Page 38



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
26 June 2013 

 
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2013/14 Internal Audit 
Plan and update Members on the results of recent audits.  Also, to seek Members’ approval 
for the proposed supply of internal audit work to an external body, with an associated 
change to planned resource allocations. 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 

(2) That the proposal to supply up to 25 days of audit resource to the Lake District 
National Park Authority in 2013/14 is approved and the audit plan adjusted as 
set out in § 1.6 to take account of this arrangement. 

 (3) That the results of recent audits (sections 2-3 of the report) are noted. 

1.0 Audit Plan Monitoring to 31st May 2013 

1.1 The 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 
on 24th April 2013.  This report is based on the monitoring position up to 31st May 
2013 and a detailed monitoring report as at that date is attached as Appendix A.  In 
summary, the position at that date was as shown in the following table. 

Agenda Item 9Page 39



1.2 Summary of monitoring position at 31st May 2013 

Resources (audit days) 

Area of work Actuals 
to 

31/05/13 

Remain-
ing 

Comm-
itted 

Current 
Plan Variance Proposed 

Plan 

Assurance Work 

Core Financial Systems 10 0 10 100 90 100 
Revenues & Benefits 
Shared Services 6 3 9 60 51 60 

Core Management 
Arrangements 8 14 22 80 58 80 

Risk Based Assurance 
Audits 38 50 88 140 52 140 

Follow-Up Reviews 19 41 60 60 0 60 

Sub-Total, Assurance 81 108 189 440 251 440 

 
Consultancy Work 

Support Work 6 10 16 40 24 40 

Ad-Hoc Advice 17 48 65 65 0 65 

Sub-Total, Consultancy  23 58 81 105 24 105 

 
Other Work 

Other Duties (Non-Audit) 0 15 15 15 0 15 

Work for Other Bodies 2 0 2 10 8 25 

Audit Management 8 42 50 50 0 50 

Sub-Total, Other Work 10 57 67 75 8 90 

 
Contingencies 

Investigations 0 0 0 30 30 30 

General Contingency 0 0 0 40 40 40 

Sub-Total, Contingencies 0 0 0 70 70 70 

 

Total 114 223 337 690 353 690 

 
1.3 The monitoring position takes account of ongoing and planned work commitments.  

This shows that overall, current commitments total 337 days, compared with the 
current plan of 690 days, giving an uncommitted resource of 353 days.  This includes 
both the general contingency of 40 days and contingency for investigation work of 30 
days. 

1.4 At this early stage in the year there is no indication of any pressures arising within the 
plan. 

1.5 As reported to the last meeting of the Committee, audit work had been carried out in 
2012/13 on behalf of the Lake District National Park Authority (LDNPA) and a 
provision of 10 days was included in the 2013/14 plan in case further opportunities 
arose.  Two further days have been supplied to the LDNPA in May 2013 to provide 
necessary internal audit certificates for two grant claims.   

Page 40



1.6 Further discussions with the LDNPA have led to a request for the council’s internal 
audit function to provide up to 25 days audit resource during 2013/14, to help fulfil the 
authority’s internal audit plan. Given the resources available for, and current lack of 
identifiable pressures within the City Council’s plan, it is felt that undertaking this work 
can be managed with a minimal impact on the levels of audit assurance provided to 
the City Council.  It is proposed to find the additional 15 days required by reducing 
the budget for Risk Based Audits by 10 days and the budget for Support Work by 5 
days.  Members are asked to approve both the proposal to provide audit resources to 
the LDNPA and the associated changes to the plan.   

2.0 Results of Internal Audit Work to 31st May 2013 

2.1 This report covers audit work and reports issued since the Results of Audit Work 
were last reported to Committee on 24th April 2013.  Summary reports have been 
issued to Members for consideration and are also posted on the Council’s Intranet. 

2.2 The list below gives the assurance opinion issued for areas audited since the last 
meeting. 

 

Audit Title Report Date Assurance Level 

New Audit Reports 

12/0861 Debt Management – Council Housing 29/05/13 Limited  

12/0878 Affordable Warmth 30/05/13 Limited  

12/0862 Housing and Council Tax Benefits 2012/13 05/06/13 Substantial  

Follow up Reviews 

12/0859 Income Management 22/04/13 Substantial  
12/0860 Markets 10/05/13 Substantial  
12/0847 AONB 14/05/13 Substantial  
12/0821 RMS – Partnership with Forrest 15/05/13 Substantial  

3.0 Matters Arising from Audit Reviews 

3.1 The key conclusions and action points in relation to those reports where a “Limited” 
or “Minimal” assurance opinion has been given are: 

3.2 12/0861 Debt Management – Council Housing (Limited) 

• Both the corporate system (Civica) and Council Housing's system (Anite) 
facilitate the management of debts in accordance with Financial Regulations and 
Procedures. 

• A way forward is to be determined on the system(s) to be used, ensuring 
corporate financial monitoring arrangements are met. 

• Housing rent arrears and associated costs managed in Anite, are pursued in 
accordance with corporate debt recovery procedures and effective monitoring 
arrangements are in place. 

• Actions have been agreed to improve charging and billing arrangements in 
respect of rechargeable repairs. 

• Procedures and processes have been developed 
[...]
0509 RIPA Monitoring and Central Register 1 2 3

12/0807 Information Management Group 0 2 2

12/0870 Information Security and PSN Code of Connection 0 3 3

12/0876 Financial Regulations Review 5 3 8

6 10 16 40 24

17 48 65 65 0

23 58 81 105 24

12/0392 Deputy s151 Officer Duties 0 15 15 15 0

Audit Work for Other Bodies - LDNPA 2 0 2 10 8

2 15 17 25 8

12/0172 Committee Work 2 13 15

12/0189 Audit Planning & Monitoring 6 29 35

8 42 50 50 0

0 0 0 30 30

0 0 0 40 40

0 0 0 70 70

114 223 337 690 353

3.  OTHER

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER

SUB-TOTAL - AUDIT MANAGEMENT

Investigations

4.  AUDIT MANAGEMENT

Actuals to 
31/05/13

Sub-total - Risk Based Assurance Work

Ad-Hoc Advice

Support Work (projects and other)

Approved 
Plan 

(24/04/13)
Variance

1. ASSURANCE WORK

LCC Core Financial Systems

Sub-total - Core Financial Systems

2.  CONSULTANCY WORK

Status at 
31/05/13

Core Management Arrangements

CommittedRemaining

Sub-total - Support Work

Revenues Shared Service - Financial Systems

Sub-total - Revenues Shared Services

Risk Based Assurance Work Programme

Follow-Up Reviews

Sub-total - Core Management Arrangements

SUB-TOTAL - ASSURANCE WORK

5.  CONTINGENCIES

General Contingency

SUB-TOTAL - CONSULTANCY WORK

                     Carried Forward to 2013/14 Plan                               Abandoned

TOTALS

Key:            Completed                    In Progress                         Not Yet Started                      Continuous or Multi-Year Activity

SUB-TOTAL - CONTINGENCIES

Page 44



 

 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 
Internal Audit Charter and New  

Public Services Internal Audit Standards 
26 June 2013 

 
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the introduction of new professional standards relating to internal 
audit and to seek Members’ approval for a revised Internal Audit Charter  
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the report is noted. 

(2) That the revised Internal Audit Charter is approved. 

1.0 Background 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require local authorities to 
undertake internal audit in accordance with “proper practices”.  Up until 1st April 2013, 
proper practices have been defined as those professional standards published by 
CIPFA1.  From 1st April 2013 these are replaced by the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS), a new set of standards developed for the UK’s public services 
and based on the Global Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA Global) International 
Professional Practices Framework (IPPF).  

1.2 CIPFA have recently supplemented the new standards with an Application Note 
providing guidance on the specific requirements for local government organisations. 
All local authorities who are subject to the Accounts and Audit Regulations are 
required to make provision for internal audit in accordance with the PSIAS as well as 
the Application Note. 

2.0 Report 

2.1 The PSIAS categorises standards into “Attribute Standards”, being those that apply 
to the organisation as well as to individual auditors; and “Performance Standards”, 
which describe the nature of internal audit services and criteria for assessing 
performance. 

                                                           
1  Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK, 2006 

Agenda Item 10Page 45



2.2 The two categories include the following: 

Attribute Standards: 

(a) Purpose, Authority and Responsibility 

(b) Independence and Objectivity 

(c) Proficiency and Due Professional Care 

(d) Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 

Performance Standards: 

(e) Managing the Internal Audit Activity 

(f) Nature of Work 

(g) Engagement Planning 

(h) Performing the Engagement 

(i) Communicating Results 

(j) Monitoring Progress 

2.3 In the majority of areas, the substance of the PSIAS is not significantly different to the 
former Code of Practice.  The PSIAS does raise a number of specific p
[...]
S.  It will be possible to 
consider further minor changes should any be deemed necessary following a 
thorough assessment of the internal audit function against the PSIAS. 

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 It is timely and appropriate to review the council’s Internal Audit Charter at this time 
and establish the basis for compliance with new professional standards for internal 
audit. 

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Local Government Application Note for the 
UK PSIAS - (CIPFA, in collaboration with the 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors) 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/comm/audit/130626Charter 

 
 

Page 47



APPENDIX A 
 

Considerations arising from the PSIAS having implications for the 
Audit Committee 

(a) Requirement to have an Internal Audit Charter, with specific requirements for 
the public sector 

(b) Definition of the body which will fulfill the role of “the Board” as referred to in 
each standard, and include this definition within the Charter.  (For the time 
being, and pending a full assessment against the standards, any reference to 
“the Board” as used in the PSIAS is being taken to refer to the Audit 
Committee.) 

(c) Approval must be sought from the board for any significant additional 
consulting services not already included within the audit plan, prior to accepting 
the engagement. 

(d) An external assessment of internal audit will be required at least every fi
[...]
 control; 

o Determining operational policies or procedures; and 

o Preventing or detecting fraud and irregularity. 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	6 External Audit Plan 2012/13
	7 External Audit Fee Letter 2013/14
	8 Internal Audit Annual Report and Assurance Statement 2012/13
	InternalAuditAnnualReportandAssuranceStatement201213AppendixA

	9 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	Internal Audit Monitoring - Apendix A

	10 Internal Audit Charter and New Public Services Internal Audit Standards
	Internal Audit Charter and PSIAS - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  26TH JUNE 2013 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Jon Barry, Geoff Knight, 

Richard Newman-Thompson, David Whitaker and Peter Williamson 
  
 Also in Attendance: 
  
 Steve Clark        Director, KPMG LLP (for Minute Nos. 1 to 6 only) 
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Vikki Price 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 
   
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Whitaker and seconded by Councillor Knight: 
 
“That Councillor Williamson be Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2013/14.” 
 
There were no further nominations and the Chairman declared Councillor Williamson to 
be nominated. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Williamson be Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2013/14.  

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2013 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.  
  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26TH JUNE 2013 
 

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13  
 
 Steve Clark, Director with KPMG LLP, the Authority’s external auditors, guided Members 

through the External Audit Plan 2012/13 prepared by KPMG. 
 
The Plan outlined how KPMG would deliver its audit work on the financial statements 
audit work for the Authority, their approach to value for money (VFM) work for 2012/13, 
and proposed deliverables, timescales and fees for their work. 
 
A number of key risks had been identified and were outlined to Members.  These related 
to savings plans, which would be critically assessed in conjunction with the VFM work, 
Lancaster Market, involving the surrender of the long-term lease to Allied (Lancaster) 
Limited, and the Luneside East project, where the Council was awaiting a final outcome 
following the Lands Tribunal relating to compulsory purchase order compensation.   
 
It was reported that, in due course, any determinations made or actions that occurred 
after the 2012/13 year end would be considered in context of whether they had any 
bearing on that year’s accounts.  Further work may be required if objections to those 
accounts were received from electors. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the External Audit Plan 2012/13 be accepted. 
 

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2013/14  
 
 Committee received the letter from KPMG confirming the audit work and fee that was 

proposed for the 2013/14 financial year.  The proposals were based on the risk-based 
approach to audit planning, as set out in the Code of Audit Practice and work mandated 
by the Audit Commission. 
 
It was reported that KPMG had not yet completed their audit for 2012/13, and the audit 
planning process for 2013/14, including risk assessment, would continue as the year 
progressed.  Fees would be reviewed and updated as necessary. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the indicative External Audit Fee be approved.  

  
    Steve Clark, Director, KPMG LLP, left the meeting at this point.  
  
7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2012/13  
 
 Members received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to inform Committee of the 

extent and outcome of Internal Audit work during the 2012/13 financial year and to 
present an annual Statement of Assurance regarding the Council’s Internal Control 
Framework. 
 
The annual outturn position was summarised, showing that the number of chargeable 
days delivered was down by 6 days on the revised plan and by 23 days on the original 
plan, due to a number of factors, including an increase in internal training activities and 
duties associated with structural/managerial changes within the Council. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26TH JUNE 2013 
 

 
The assurance opinions issued from audits and follow-up reviews completed since  
31st March 2012 and subsequent changes in assurance levels, as set out in Appendix A 
to the report and summarised, were outlined to Members. 
 
Members were advised that assurance levels on the Council’s key corporate financial 
systems remained consistently high and no significant ongoing control weaknesses had 
been identified. 
 
“Substantial” assurance opinions had been issued on three of the five governance audits 
undertaken.  “Minimal” assurance opinions had been issued to the other two audits, 
details of which were outlined to Members.  One of these, the audit into Information 
Security and the use of Emails, had been raised to “limited” at follow-up.  The extent of 
the issues surrounding information and security and the plans in place to address those 
issues were, in the Internal Audit Manager’s opinion, of sufficient significance to warrant 
specific mention in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Nine other audits were reported, three of which had resulted in a “limited” assurance 
opinion.  No control weaknesses had been identified which were so significant as to 
warrant disclosure in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 
In relation to the audit points raised regarding information security and email usage, 
concerns were raised by Members about the level of understanding of such issues and 
the standards of communication being achieved by Councillors.  It was considered that 
action was needed to provide greater assurance on these aspects. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Barry and seconded by Councillor Newman-Thompson: 
 
“That the recommendations set out in the report be approved and that Council Business 
Committee be asked to consider, as part of Member Development, measures to improve 
Members’ email communications and usage.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Controls Assurance Statement, as set out in paragraphs 2.12 to 2.22 of 

the report, be accepted. 
 
(3) That Council Business Committee be asked to consider, as part of Member 

Development, measures to improve Members’ email communications and usage. 
  
8 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  
 
 Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to advise Members of the 

latest monitoring position regarding the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan, update Members on 
the results of recent audits and seek Members’ approval for the proposed supply of 
internal audit work to an external body, with an associated change to planned resource 
allocations. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26TH JUNE 2013 
 

 
The monitoring position up to 31st May 2013 was outlined to Members.  The monitoring 
position showed that current commitments totalled 337 days, compared with the current 
plan of 690 days, giving an uncommitted resource of 353 days, including the general 
contingency of 40 days and contingency for investigation work of 30 days. 
 
It was reported that provision of 10 days had been included in the 2013/14 plan in case 
further opportunities arose in connection with further audit work for the Lake District 
National Park Authority (LDNPA).  The LDNPA had requested provision of up to 25 days 
audit resource during 2013/14 to help fulfil the authority’s internal audit plan, which it 
was felt could be managed by reducing the budget for Risk Based Audits by 10 days 
and the budget for Support Work by 5 days. 
 
The assurance opinion issued for areas audited since the last meeting and the key 
conclusions and action points in relation to those reports where a “Limited” or “Minimal” 
assurance opinion had been given were outlined to Members. 
 
It was reported by Councillor Whitaker and seconded by Councillor Knight: 
 
“That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition and 
the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the current monitoring position be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposal to supply up to 25 days of audit resource to the Lake District 

National Park Authority in 2013/14 be approved and the audit plan adjusted, as 
set out in paragraph 1.6, to take account of this arrangement. 

 
(3) That the results of recent audits (sections 2-3 of the report) be noted.  

  
9 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND NEW PUBLIC SERVICES INTERNAL AUDIT 

STANDARDS  
 
 Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to advise Members of the 

introduction of new professional standards relating to internal audit and to seek 
Members’ approval for a revised Internal Audit Charter. 
 
It was reported that, from 1st April 2013, all local authorities, who were subject to the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations, were required to make provision for internal audit in 
accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) standards, which 
replaced the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) standards.   
The new standards were supplemented by an Application Note from CIPFA, which 
provided guidance on the specific requirements for local government organisations. 
 
The specific points of relevance raised by the PSIAS were outlined to Members and 
detailed in Appendix A to the report.  The PSIAS required organisations to have an 
Internal Audit Charter.  A proposed draft Charter was attached as Appendix B to the 
report.   



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26TH JUNE 2013 
 

 
It was reported that for the time being, pending a full assessment against the standards, 
any reference to “the Board” as used in the PSIAS, was being taken to refer to the Audit 
Committee, although decisions regarding appointment, removal and remuneration would 
not be referred to the Committee under current arrangements.  Any instances of non-
conformance with the PSIAS would be reported to the Committee. 
 
Members were advised that the results of internal and external audit assessments would 
be conducted at least every five years, and local districts would be able to undertake 
peer reviews.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Knight and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the revised Internal Audit Charter be approved.  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


